

No. 13-193

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR  
JUSTICE AND THE CATO INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD P. BRESS  
ANDREW D. PRINS  
KATHRYN A. WORTHINGTON  
SASCHA M. HELLER  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Institute for Justice*

WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
PAUL M. SHERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
psherman@ij.org

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-2000

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S JUSTICIABILITY STANDARD FOR PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGES TO SPEECH-SUPPRESSING LAWS CONFLICTS WITH THE STANDARD APPLIED BY THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS .....	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT THE EXISTENCE OF HARM ARISING FROM A CREDIBLE THREAT OF PROSECUTION IS A PRACTICAL, NOT FORMALISTIC, INQUIRY .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 61 (2013).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Adult Video Association v. United States</i> <i>Department of Justice</i> , 71 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National</i> <i>Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	5, 11
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	6
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v.</i> <i>FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2, 7, 17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Commodity Trend Service, Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	5, 11
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	17
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	11
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	12
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	12, 18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	12, 13
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1153 (2000).....	13
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Sampson v. Coffman</i> , No. 06-cv-01858-RPM, 2008 WL 4305921 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2008), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part by Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Secretary of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	6
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Towbin v. Antonacci</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Stocker</i> , 819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987).....	10

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 106.08(7)(a).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 106.08(7)(b).....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931(3).....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.944 .....	4
Ohio Admin. Code 3517-1-09 .....	15
Ohio Admin. Code 3517-1-10 .....	14
Ohio Admin. Code 3517-1-11(B)(2)(d) .....	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.153(A).....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.154(A)(1) .....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.155(A)(1) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.156(A).....	14, 15
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 15-111 (Supp. 1985).....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-142.....	4
